STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE
AND DISCIPLINE

IN THE MATTER OF:

FREDY P. ROLAND, JR., MD
License Number MD 06717

Consent Order

The Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline (hereinafter the “Board”) has
received information through the Board of Pharmacy concerning the professional
activities of Fredy P. Roland, Jr., MD, (hereinafter the “Respondent™). The Respondent is
a licensed physician in Rhode Island whose principal place of business is 333 School St,
Suite, Pawtucket, RI 02860. An investigation was conducted by the Board of Pharmacy
after it received a complaint from a pharmacist concerning his practices. The Board had
previously restricted the Respondent’s practice and ordered him to attend certain
Contihuing Medical Education programs that were didactic in nature. The following are

the Investigating Committee’s Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law

1. The Respondent is a physician licensed to practice medicine, license number MD
06717. His primary business address is 333 School Street, Pawtucket, RT 02861.
He is a 1983 graduate of the University of Liege, Beligum. He is 57 years old.

2. The Board restricted the Respondent’s license to practice medicine and ordered
certain remedial education by virtue of a Consent Order entered on December 11,

2011. The Respondent failed to attend adequate remedial education and has

continued to write prescriptions for medications that were prohibited.

3. The Respondent’s medical charts are poorly documented and do not mect the

minimum standards of acceptable practice of charting of patient care when



narcotic treatment is prescribed. The records do not contain sufficient information
to justify a course of treatment and many of the entries do not have dates and
contain unapproved abbreviations,

. While the Board was reviewing these continuing education practices, it learned
that the Respondent had violated the terms of the previous Consent Order by
writing prescriptions for scheduled drugs that he agreed to cease prescribing until
further order of the Board.

- Based upon the foregoing, the Director of Health issued a Summary Suspension
the Respondent’s state Controlled Substances Registration. The Respondent has
since completed the five hour Boston University School of Medicine program
called “Safe and Effective Opioid Prescribing for Chronic Pain” given in
Waltham, MA on March 10, 2012.

. Respondent has violated RIGL § 5-37-5.1(19) for failing to adhere to the minimal
standards of acceptable practice.

The Parties Agree as Follows:

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law by the Committee,

the parties agree as follows:

a. Respondent submits to the jurisdiction of the Board.

b. Respondent acknowledges and hereby wajves:
1. The right to appear personally, by counsel, or both before the Board:
2. The right to produce witnesses and evidence on his behalf at a hearing;
3. The right to cross examine witnesses;

4. The right to have subpoenas issued by the Board;



5. The right to further procedural steps except as specifically contained
herein;
6. Any and all rights of appeal to this Consent Order;
7. Any objection to the fact that this Consent Order will be presented to
the Board for consideration and review;
8. Any objection to the fact that it will become necessary for the full
Board to become acquainted with all the relevant information pertinent
to this matter in order to review this Consent Order adequately;
9. Any objection to the potential for bias against the Respondent that
might occur as a result of presentation of this Consent Order
¢. Acceptance of this Consent Order constitutes an admission by the respondent
to the findings of fact made by the Committee.
d. This Consent Order shall become part of the public record once it has been
accepted by all the parties.
e. Failure to comply with the terms of this Consent Order, when accepted and
signed, shall subject the Respondent to further disciplinary action,
ORDER
The Respondent’s license to practice is hereby suspended for one year. This
suspension shall be stayed while the Respondent completes certain evaluation and
remediation programs required by the Board. The Respondent is directed to
participate in a Center for Personalized Education for Physicians (CPEP Program)
that shall be agreed upon, in writing, by the Board at CPEP. The Respondent may

not prescribe controlled substances in Schedules IT through V until further Order



of the Board. Respondent may petition the Board for reinstatement of the RI
Controlled substances Registration immediately following successful completion
of the CPEP recommendations. Respondent shall remain on probation for three

years from ratification of this order.

Signed on April 4, 2012,

arra.

Fredy P. Roldnd, M.D.

Ratified by the Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline at a meeting held on CL,}O)UJL

I , 2012,

'y /L (/:{izml? I, AOI3

Michael Fine, M.D. Date
Director of Health

CERTIFICATION

T hereby certify that a copy of this ORDER was hand delivered to the Respondent and his
attorney on April 4, 2012 at the following address:

Fredy Roland, M.D Mark Smith. Esq.
333 School St. 128 Dorrance, 4th Floor
Pawtucket, R1 02963 Providence, RI 02903
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